MEMORANDUM

Date: January 13, 2014

To: The Honorable Chairman and Members From: C.H. Huckelberry\,
Pima County Board of Supervisors County Adminis
Re: Sheriff's Department Budget Exceedance

As | reported in my December 17, 2013 memorandum to the Board regarding departmental
budget exceedances, the largest single budget variance for the fiscal year ended June 30,
2013, was the Sheriff's Department (Attachment 1). The Sheriff's expenditures ended
last fiscal year with a budget exceedance of $4,676,427 causing the Adopted Budget for
Fiscal Year (FY) 2013/14 to contain an increased General Fund appropriation of
$9,838,761 to the Sheriff, or 7.8 percent of the Board-approved FY 2012/13 budget,
which was $125,516,270.

The County budget for FY 2013/14 cannot afford a similar budget exceedance by the
Sheriff; and we have, in cooperation with the Sheriff and his staff, implemented a number
of steps to reduce costs and manage the budget exceedance to a reasonable level. Based
on October 2013 expenditures, the Sheriff anticipates a potential deficit of slightly over $1
million and has provided a summary of such in the attached November 18, 2013 letter
(Attachment 2). A more expansive analysis of the Sheriff's budget is contained in the
November 5, 2013 memorandum from the Finance and Risk Management Director and
Budget Division Manager (Attachment 3).

The Sheriff’s budget is the largest General Fund budget of any department or agency of
the County; and as such, requires close monitoring and evaluation with Sheriff staff. We
appreciate the cooperation extended to our Budget staff in monitoring the Sheriff's
expenditure budget for this fiscal year.

Two other analyses are underway that could also impact the Sheriff’s budget. The first
deals with the number of individuals referred through the criminal justice system who are
housed in the Pima County Adult Detention Center (PCADC) awaiting disposition; either by
trial or who have been sentenced as a result of a trial to time being served in the County
jail. This effort is part of a larger analysis requested of Assistant County Administrator
Ellen Wheeler regarding overall Indigent Defense costs. Pursuant to existing State law, the
County is allowed to recover certain costs of criminal prosecutions caused by Arizona
Department of Corrections’ inmates being housed in the PCADC. Earlier case disposition



The Honorable Chairman and Members, Pima County Board of Supervisors
Re: Sheriff's Department Budget Exceedance

January 13, 2014

Page 2

and sentencing to the County jail both directly influence the PCADC population and,
thereby, the cost to the Sheriff.

In addition, a cost analysis is underway regarding PCADC costs over time. A combination
of service demand, management and cost management should assist in providing a more
predictable long-term cost associated with the Sheriff's operational component of the
PCADC, or County Jail.

For any Sheriff budget exceedance this year or any increase over the Board-approved base
expenditure budget for the Sheriff in FY 2013/14, or $135,355,031, | will place the
funding of such exceedance or increase before the Board as an increase in the primary
property tax rate.

CHH/mjk
Attachments

¢: The Honorable Clarence Dupnik, Pima County Sheriff
Bradley Gagnepain, Administrative Bureau Chief, Sheriff's Department
Martin Willett, Chief Deputy County Administrator
Ellen Wheeler, Assistant County Administrator
Tom Burke, Director, Finance and Risk Management
Robert Johnson, Budget Manager, Finance and Risk Management



ATTACHMENT 1



MEMORANDUM

Date: December 17, 2013

To:  The Honorable Chairman and Members From: C.H. Huckelberry,
Pima County Board of Supervisors County AdminiW

Re:  Departments that Exceeded Their Authorized Budget in Fiscal Year (FY) 2012/13 or
Under-realized Revenues

For the fiscal year that ended June 30, 201 3, a number of County departments and
agencies exceeded their authorized budget, and they listed in Table 1 below.

Table 1: Budget to Actual Pl&gatlve Variances—Expenditures, FY 2012/13.

No. Description Adopted Actual Exceedance
1 Sheriff $126,516,270 | $130,192,697 ($4,676,427)
2 Contract Attorneys 7,187,938 9,269,186 {2,071,248)
3 Natural Resources,

Parks and Recreation 15,065,714 16,467,949 (1,412,235)
4 Health Services 11,889,946 12,668,220 {768,274)
5 Animal Care Center 5,904,161 6,319,953 (415,792)
1. Budgeted vacancy savings were under realized by 1.9 million. Expenditures include

unfavorable variances in R&M Machinery & Equipment $1.1 million, Other
Equipment Non-capital $126,000, Motor Pool $567,000, Food Supplies $473,000,
and Capital $340,000. Note: FY 2012/13 actual expenditures included the full
amount of the Taser leass, $802,560 per lease funding requirements. Expenditures
above do not contain this item or the current year payment of §160,512.

2. Billings from outside attorneys depend on actual cases assigned during the year and
are difficult to accurately anticipate. The department cites an increase in death
penalty cases requiring additional expert witness costs and longer trials.

3. An analysis of costs at midyear resulted in a Board-approved budget revision of
$997,521. Remaining unfavorable variance is attributed to higher than budgeted
water and motor pool related costs.

4. Increased expenditures are from a mid-year analysis of operations and a Board-
approved revision of the department’s budget, including $219,000 in additional
funding for vaccine costs.

5. Increased expenditures are from a mid-year analysis of operations and a Board-

approved revision of the department's budget.




The Honorable Chairman and Members, Pima County Board of Supervisors

Re: Departments that Exceeded Thelr Authorized Budget In FY 2012/13 or Under-realized
Revenues

December 17, 2013

Page 2

Of equal importance to budget exceedance is when a department under-realizes revenue.
The departments that under-realized budgeted revenue for FY 2012/13 are shown in Table
2 below.

able 2: Budget to Actual Negative Varlances-Revenues, FY 2012/13.

No. Description Adopted Actual Shortfall

1 Non-departmental $6,656,310 | $5,041,793 $1,614,517
2 Publi¢ Fiduciary 711,131 414,457 296,674
3 School Superintendent 374,749 101,968 272,781
4 Human Resources 336,736 149,916 185,821
5 Capital Projects 48,066,218 | 40,945,246 7,110,872

Wastewater Debt
6 Service 1,020,328 159,984 860,344

—
-

Budgeted vehicle impound revenues and photo traffic enforcement revenues were

overestimated.

2. Revenues were impacted by a change in Probate Court rules requiring state
personnel to perform some duties previously handled by the Public Fiduciary.

3. Variance is primarily due to budgeted school elections that were not held.

4. Revenue variance is from a decrease in COBRA processing.

5. Reduced revenue was from Magee/La Cafiada delay 4.4 million, Magee/Cortaro
Farms/Mona Lisa/La Cafiada $2.8 million, and Ina at Oracle 2.2 million.

6. Budgeted revenue was for the Town of Marana payment of debt service not

collected due to the sale of the facility; was partially offset by interest revenue.

Over-expending Adopted Budget and under-realizing budget revenues tend to drain the
overall General Fund year end fund balance. Such requires a reduction in the follow year's
budget in other areas or the raising of additional revenues. Those departments that
overspend their Adopted Budget or under-realize revenues will receive significantly more
scrutiny during the budget development process this yeaar.

CHH/mjk

¢: The Honorable Sarah Simmons, Presiding Judge, Superior Courts
Elected Officials
Appointing Authorities
Robert Johnson, Budget Manager, Finance and Risk Management



ATTACHMENT 2



Pima County Sheriff's Department Dlrence . Dupni

7a0 E. Benson Highway e Tucson, AZ 85714-1758 Sheriff
Phone 520-351-4600 e Facsimile 570-3A1-4672

www.pimasheriff.org Keeping the Peace and Serving the Community Since 1865

November 18, 2013

Dear Mr. Huckelberry:

We have reviewed the memorandum prepared by Mr. Tom Burke and Mr. Robert
Johnson dated November 5, 2013, in reference to the Sheriff’s budget status. Based upon
October’s expenditures, our General Fund projected deficit for FY 2014 is (5$1,000,580). As
we’ve discussed in September, our department has taken many steps to reduce costs in a
reasonable manner without jeopardizing the welfare and safety of our staff and Pima County.
We will continue to exercise sound financial policies to improve our financial position.

The document prepared by Central Finance reaffirmed many of the. concerns that were
brought to your attention. The underfunding of benefits from the one-time salary payment and
insufficient resources to fund leave payouts will impact our budget by over $1 million. Central
Finance believes that the funding for medical coverage will likely not be a budget issue at year-
end. We hope they are correct. The expectation from Central Finance is that the department will
have to absorb any unfunded costs. Unfortunately, this mindset may result in the reduction of
law enforcement services to the County.

Central Finance recommended a budget remediation plan be created and provided a list
of general items to consider. Fortunately, we have already applied many of the cost-saving
measures that were listed. I have directed Ron Jee to review any other possible reductions and
advise me accordingly. At this time, a formal budget remediation plan is not necessary. We
remain optimistic that financial variables under our direct control can be managed effectively.

In closing, the Sheriff’s Department is very grateful for your support and leadership in
the County. We appreciate your consideration of our request and look forward to submitting our
FY 2015 budget. Please contact me or my staff if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Bradley J. Gagnepain
Chief, Administrative Bureau

cc:  The Honorable Clarence W. Dupnik, Pima County Sheriff
Capt. Karl Woolridge, Administrative Services Division Commander



ATTACHMENT 3



MEMORANDUM

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Date: November 5, 2013

To: C. H. Huckelberry From: Tom Burke
County Administrator Director

Robert W. ;Johnson
Budget Manager

Re: Sheriff's Adopted Budget =

v

This is in response to your memo of October 2, 2013 requesting Finance to review the issues
included in the Sheriff's General Fund Overview ~ August 2013 provided to you by the Sheriff's
Department (Attachment 1).

Background

Since the time that Sheriff's Department provided you with the analysis of its budget status as of
August 2013 (Period 2), the September 2013 (Period 3) accounting period ended. The
department provided updated year-end forecasts and these latest numbers will be used in this
analysis. Attachment 2 shows the difference between the fiscal year (FY) 2013/14 Adopted
budget and the August and September year-end forecasts.

Based on the analysis in Attachment 2 and the forecast information provided by the department,
the Sheriff is expected to exceed its adopted General Fund expenditures of $1 35,355,031 by
$1,466,593 or 1.1 percent as of the end of September. Including offsetting forecasted operating
transfers into the General Fund for the body armor purchase and forecasted revenue, the
Sheriff General Fund is forecasted to exceed its adopted Net General Fund Impact by
$1,066,593 or 0.8%.

Attachment 3 represents the September Line Item Forecast Detail for the Sheriff Department’s
General Fund as submitted by the department to the Budget Division. The submitted monthly
line item forecast information provided on this report is presented by the department in a highly
summarized manner with very broad explanations for the individual line item variances. Also,
the report does not summarize the issues impacting the budget from the perspective of the
department as a whole. The Sheriff's document that was included in your October 2™ memo
does contain some of this information which is helpful in the Budget Division's analysis of the
Sheriff's monthly forecast.

As of early September, the Sheriff had 178 vacant positions and FTEs in its General Fund. This
represents an unusually large vacancy factor of 11% of the total 1,595 budgeted General Fund
FTEs. The majority of these positions will need to remain vacant the entire fiscal year in order



C.H. Huckelberry, County Administrator
Re: Sheriff's Adopted Budget
November 5, 2013

Page 2

for the department to meet its budgeted vacancy savings of $8,850,000. The large number of
vacant positions tends to skew and complicate analyses of benefits and other position related
cosis.

Sheriff's Department General Fund Overview

As requested, a review of the Positive Actions and Fiscal Challenges as outlined by the Sheriff's
Department was undertaken. Comments regarding the various bullet points are addressed
below. Note that this information is based on the review of the current information provided by
the Sheriff's staff. Note also that it is still very early in the fiscal year and that revenue and cost
estimates can fiuctuate. Forecasts should become easier to estimate as the County moves
through the remainder of the fiscal year.

The headcount is a measurement of the number of staff at any given time and can vary greatly
during the fiscal year. The headcount provided by the Sheriff is for all Sheriff funds. Presuming
all other headcounts remain steady, the Sheriff's overall headcount will possibly grow by as
much as 70 positions or 5% from 1,472 in September to 1,542 due to the start of the deputy and
corrections academies in October, February and May. Finance assumes that the department’s
Period 3 forecast already takes this overali increase in staff into account.

Higher headcounts equate to higher personnel costs. The General Fund portion of the
department exceeded its FY 2012/13 personnel services budget by $1.9 million. The
department is expecting to exceed its FY 2013/14 personnel budget by $724,611, the impact of
the increased headcount should be closely monitored throughout the remainder of the fiscal
year to determine the needed savings in order to end the year on budget. Also, as indicated in
the bullet points, the department should continue to control the hiring of non-critical civilian
positions throughout the remainder of the fiscal year. The impact of the increased headcount
going into the FY 2014/15 requested budget will need to be closely scrutinized in order to
remain within the base budget amount.

The Sheriff Department's Period 2 forecast, indicated that it would be $38,838 over in operating
expenses. In Period 3, this projected overage has grown to $341,982 and is the result of
forecasted unbudgeted capital lease (TASERS), utility and repairs and maintenance costs. A
listing of the objects that will be over or under budget is contained in Attachment 4.

During the first week of FY 2013/14, Central Finance was notified by Sheriff's staff of the need
to maintain its scheduled replacement of body armor. The $400,000 cost of replacement of this
armor for the current year was not included in the Sheriff's General Fund adopted budget. The
purchase of the armor will cause the department's General Fund budget to exceed its adopted
budget by the additional $400,000. Operating transfers of cash from the Risk Management Self-
Insurance Fund will fund $300,000 of the cost, and the remaining $100,000 of the purchase cost
will be funded by Sheriff's Arizona Traffic Violations Special Revenue Fund. While the purchase
of the body armor will cause the Sheriff's General Fund to exceed its budget by an additional
$400,000, the funding received from Risk Management and the Sheriff's special revenue fund
will cause the net change in Net General Fund Impact to net to zero.

The Sheriff continues to utilize special revenue dollars to offset the cost of training and a large
portion of its capital purchases. These funds have saved significant General Fund dollars over
the last several years.



C.H. Huckelberry, County Administrator
Re: Sheriff's Adopted Budget
November 5, 2013

Page 3

The FY 2013/14 employee compensation package consisted of three components: 1) an
ongoing one percent employee salary adjustment effective June 30, 2013; 2) an ongoing two
percent employee salary adjustment effective December 29, 2013 and; 3) a one time employee
salary adjustment of $200 to $1,000 depending on time in service effective July 19, 2013. These
salary adjustments were provided to all eligible County employees regardless of their fund or
depariment.

All departments funded with General Fund monies, including the Sheriff's Department, had their
budgets increased to account for both the one percent and two percent salary adjustments and
benefits, and for the one-time payments, but not for the benefits associated with the one-time
payments. Those departments are expected to absorb the benefit costs for the one-time
payments within their adopted budget. The Sherif's Department will need to make the
necessary spending adjustments to absorb approximately $450,000 of benefit costs.

Sheriff's staff believes that insufficient funding was received in their FY 2013/14 adopted budget
for employee medical benefits costs associated with vacant positions because the medical
benefits are budgeted assuming the “employee only” insurance rates. The department argues
that this practice will cause it to have to absorb yet an additional $450,000 in benefit costs. The
County has historically budgeted employee medical benefits for vacant positions at the
employee only rate. Although many new employees will request medical coverage of their
spouse and family members, which are charged at higher rates, this will likely not be a budget
issue at year-end for the following reasons:

¢ When calculating the expected cost of employee medical benefits, the budget system
calculates these costs for all budgeted positions, including positions that are vacant. The
Sheriff's Department has about 178 vacant positions that are budgeted but with only about
78 that will be filled during the year. The other 100 vacant positions cannot be filled in
order to offset the FY 2013/14 budgeted vacancy savings of $8,850,000.

* As positons become vacant and are subsequently filled with new employees, the
budgeted medical costs of the former employee’s position are still a part of the budget. On
average, the medical coverage mix of the new employees remains approximately the
same as for the former employees.

e The budget system “trues up” budgeted employee medical insurance rates and costs
annually when calculating costs associated with the next year's medical rates. That means
that positions that were vacant in the budget but were subsequently filled during the last
fiscal year will calculate at the higher employee medical benefit rate associated with the
new incumbent. If a position was budgeted as having an incumbent in the prior year's
budget but became vacant, it will be caiculated at the lower employee only rate. Due to the
number of changes to incumbents and vacancies, any differences tend to again average
out.

» The page numbered 463 of 536 in Attachment3 shows year-to-date medical insurance
costs of $2,712,384 through the end of September (see line 5411 — Health Insurance
Premiums). A straight-line forecast of these year-to-date costs shows possible year-end
costs of $10,849,536 which is well under the budgeted cost of $11,977,959. While the



C.H. Huckelberry, County Administrator
Re: Sheriff's Adopted Budget
November 5, 2013

Page 4

Sheriff's Department did not include a specific forecast for this line item, the department is
arguing that the year-end amount will be $450,000 higher than the budgeted amount, or
$12,427 959, even though at a straight-line forecast, medical benefits would be more than
$1 million under budget. At this point, Finance does not expect medical benefits to exceed
the budgeted amount.

Finally, the Sheriff has correctly stated that the County does not provide any additional funding
for the anticipated payout of vacation and sick leave to retiring and terminating employees. All
County departments are expected to absorb these costs within their existing adopted budgets.
This is usually possible because positions remain vacant for a period of time after termination. It
is also true that the County provided partial funding for these costs in past years within its
Employee Benefit Liability Fund. However, due to funding constraints, this funding source was
eliminated in the FY 2012/13 adopted budget. Sheriff's staff has indicated that the additional
cost of retiree and terminating employee payouts could be as high as $700,000 and that this
additional cost was not included by them in their FY 2013/14 adopied budget. While the Sheriff's
Department did not include these costs in their adopted budget, it does not preclude the
department from absorbing the costs within their adopted budget. Throughout the year, many
individual expenses are encountered that are not specifically budgeted. Similarly, some
budgeted costs are not incurred. The flexibility of the budget allows for expenditure authority to
be shifted within the overall budget to account for such cost shifts.

Next Steps and Recommendations

It is still early in the fiscal year, and year-end forecasts are still very fluid. Over the next several
months, the year-end forecast of revenues and expenditures should become clearer.

As shown in Attachment 2, despite some of the concerns expressed by Sheriff's staff regarding
personnel services costs in FY 2013/14, the department was able to reduce its forecasted
personnel services overage by $256,834 between August (Period 2) and September (Period 3).
However, these personnel savings were offset by a projected increase In operating expenses
between the two periods of $303,144.

This week, the October accounting period (Period 4) will close and year-to-date actual
information will be available to the department to develop its monthly Period 4 year-end
forecast. It is recommended that when the Sheriffs Department completes its forecast this
month that more detailed explanations of specific line item variances are included. This will give
Finance staff a better understanding of the issues impacting the department as the year
progresses.

Attachment 4 is the proposed general Budget Remediation document submitted to you earlier
that covers steps that should be taken by a department, such as the Sheriff, that is forecasting
to exceed its adopted budget at fiscal year-end. We recommend that the Sheriff's staff, with
assistance from Finance staff, work through this process and ultimately produce a budget
remediation plan for the $1,066,593 forecasted expenditure overage. This plan should include
prioritized expenditure adjustments and their impact to the overall Sheriff's operation.

We recommend that Finance and Budget Division staff work with the department before
submission of the FY 2014/15 budget request to reduce the unusually large number of budgeted
vacant positions (currently 11% of total FTEs). As indicated above, a large number of the vacant



C.H. Huckelberry, County Administrator
Re: Sheriff's Adopted Budget
November 5, 2013

Page 5

positions will not be filled during the fiscal year in order to meet an $8,850,000 of budgeted
vacancy savings. If, during FY 2014/15, the department requires a new position that was
unbudgeted and funding is available within its FY 2014/15 budget to cover the cost, a new
position can be created under Administrative Procedure 22-81.

As the Sheriff's Department indicates, it faces many major fiscal challenges in the current year.
While many of these challenges are the same as those faced by all other County departments,
the impact in the Sheriff's Department is magnified by the relative overall size of its General
Fund Budget. It is still early enough in the fiscal year to develop a budget remediation plan that
will allow the Sheriff to meet its obligation of remaining within its adopted budget by fiscal year-
end. Finance will continue to work closely with its counterparts in the Sheriffs Department to
achieve this goal.

Attachments

c:  The Honorable Clarence Dupnik, Pima County Sheriff
Bradley Gagnepain, Administrative Bureau Chief, Sheriff's Department
Karl Woolridge, Administrative Services Division Commander, Sheriff's Department
Ron Jee, Financial Services Manager, Sheriff's Department



ATTACHMENT 1



MEMORANDUM

Date: October 2, 2013

To: Tom Burke, Dir.ector From: C.H. Huckelberry
Finance and Risk Management County AdminiW
Robert Johnson, Budget Manager
Finance and Risk Management

Re:  Sherlff’s Adopted Budget

As of August 2013, the Sheriff’s Department is projecting a deficit of nearly 81 million in
their adopted budget. '

| racently met with Administrative Bureau Chief Bradley Gagnepain, Financial Services
Manager Ron Jes, and Administrative Services Division Commander Karl Woolridge to discuss
this matter. They provided me with the attached summary of the budget issues they face,
including those items related to a deficit in their adopted budget.

Please review each of the Positive Actions and Fiscal Challenges identified in the attached
document and provide me with your suggestions for assisting the Sheriff’s Department in the
balancing of their budget.

CHH/dph
Attachment

c: The Honorable Clarence Dupnik, Pima County Sheritf
Bradley Gagnepain, Administrative Bureau Chief, Sheriff's Department
Karl Woolridge, Administrative Services Division Commander, Sheriff's Department
Ron Jee, Financial Services Manager, Sheriff's Department



PIMA COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT
GENERAL FUND OVERIVEW - AUGUST 2013

FY 2014 Projected Deficit as of August — (§1,020,000)
Positive Actions
¢ Current headcount as of 9/8/13 is 1,472 as compared to 1,526 a year ago.
* Deputy academy in September was only 13; originally scheduled for 30+ recruits.
s Deputy academy for May 2014 is estimated at 20; originally scheduled for 30+ recruits.
o Corrections academies in October *13 and February *14 are expecting only 50 recruits; no
significant overhires are planned.
» Hiring of non-critical civilian positions will continue to be monitored throughout the year.
® Overtime and holiday pay are projected to be at or below their budgeted amounts.
* Projected costs for operating supplies, services, and equipment are in line with budget with the
exception of the body armor issue below.
* Continue to use special revenue funds for training purposes.
¢ Most capital purchases are charged to non-General Fund resources.

Fiscal Challenges
® Underfonding of benefits from the one-time bonus and Budget Division adjustments have

resulted in an estimated $450,000 deficit.

e Underfunding of medical benefits due to Budget Division’s methodology for funding vacant
PCNs has resulted in a deficit of at least $450,000 or higher. The practice is to fund all vacant
PCNs with “employee only” health insurance which is less costly but unrealistic. Historically, it
is likely that majority of new hires will request coverage for family and household as well.

¢ No funding is provided for leave payouts to retirees and terminated employees. For FY 2014, this
cost is projected to be over $500,000. Over $700,000 was expended in FY 2013.

® Central Finance has elected to process an operating transfer of $300,000 to the Sheriff’s
Department for the purchase of body armor. However, the adopted budget of the department will
not be increased. This will result in a financial deficit to the department’s operating budget.



ATTACHMENT 2



%80 %80 I49N pajdopy 18AQ Juaasag
(€65'990°1) (€82'020°L) yoedw) pajdopy s9AQ Junowy
%80 (€65'990°}1) (rzlL'cer'sel) (v18'98e'22l)  (1e6'09c'0z)) }edw] pung je1auds jeN
%00 0 005°886'8 005'886°8 005'886'8 anuaAay
pung suonejoia
%0700} 000°001 000'00} 000001 dyje) 7y woy uj Jeysuel] Bugessdp
Juswobeuepy
%0°00L 000'00¢ 000'00¢ 000'00¢€ ¥siy woly uj Jejsuel) Buyesadp
:8)1980 Joway Apog
%L1 £65°09%'L ¥29'iz8'otl vie'sil'ogl 1£0'55€E'SE]L douuy Apog sn|d sainyipuadx3 [ejoy
%000} 000°00¥ 000'00¥ 000°‘00% 0 aseyaind Jouuy Apog
%80 £65'990°} yeg'ler'oct vie'sieogl Leo'sse'sel sainjipuadxz |ejo ).
%00 0 000'0S 00005 000°0S leyden
%C’L 286'LvE 0.1°'L28'6¢C 920'895'6¢ 881°'625'6¢ sasuadx3 Bunessdo
%20 L19'veL ¥S¥'005°001 88¢°'2G6.'901 €¥8'G11'G0L $302IAIDg ||Buosiag
‘sainjpuadxgy
pajdopy (4spun)uang Jaquaydag V.:aﬂs paydopy Jun uopendoiddy
J8A0 pajdopy isedalog isedalog viicioz Ad
juadiad SA 13quidydeg vLEL0Z Ad VLIELOZ Ad
asueueA

sjsedalo jejuswiiedsq Jaquisydag pue j3snbny snsiaa Jobpng paydopy

pun4 jelausg - juswpedaq syuoys Huno) ewid



ATTACHMENT 3



9€S Jo ¢9p ebey

pouad Aq neaing Aq peja( 3seseioy way supy
ALNNOD YNId

"600¥5
@p02 103{qo W pepnjou] uoposlold 6gg'LpL'z - 685°'LYL'C £86°'VZ5 2€6'660'2 £86'12S Welwauney e1=1g BUOZUY- 9LIS
"600¥S
#po2 108iqo Ul pepnjou) uooalold - - - 90p ¥z9'L ooy Apisang pied Jekoidwz- g1 pg
"600¥S
9po9 123lqo ul papnjou) uopoaloig gpg - 89 92 950°L ¥9z S804 jJysusg pied Jokojdwiz pipg
"600VS
9po2 J0aiqo Ul papnjoul uonoelold 00g‘vE = 008'v6 zZLo'ie 8vb'98 z19'le aoueINsSU| At €11
"600¥S
9poo Jaalqo ul papnjoul uonasfold geg'Lez'z - 998°'162'C 685229 95€'06¥'2 685229 uonesuadwo) SiMUOM- ZL G
"600%S
9po2 193[qo ul papnjou) uonoaloid 656°226°LL - 656'2.6'L1 ¥eE21LT  9eg'sb8'0l  p8STILZ Swinlwald soueINsu) ylesH- | Lyg
"600¥S
©poo elqo ul pepnjour uonosfold 680’1z - 680°L2L vevr'ze 9e.2'6¢L vev'ze sdueInsuj JuswAojdwaury OLyg
“Le¥s
Pue ‘8Z¥S ‘1246 ‘ZTYS ‘1ZYS ‘0ZHS
‘617G "9LYS ‘SL¥S ‘VLYS "SLYS ‘TIPS
‘LIPS *0LYS ‘601G sepnjour opod
109/qo sjy) ur Junowe pajosford 8yl (114'969'62) 0Z0'6ZL'SE 609°Zev's 0S0°G6E'L  00Z°08S'S 0S0'S6E°}L a1ed|pa @ AWINoeS |elnos- GOPS
‘00¥S
8poo 108lqo ul papnouy uonosloid (000'058's) - (000°058'8) - - . Bunes Aouedep- gopg
"seniAloe
SJeaf Juaina uo paseq uonoalold 0gg'Z 00g'ss 000'c9 0€0°plL 0ZL°9S 0£0'pL Aed yuswubissy [eioads- 0pg
- 0.9'c0¥'L 019'€0t'L 892'9.2 20501} 892'9/2 Aed paxiom AepiioH- 90vs
"00vs
9po9 Jo3iqo Ul papnjoul uollasfoid opy9'gze - ov9°'8ze 8vs'Ly Z61°991 8vs'ly dieH Aiesodws J- 0ps
0S5'61 00.°269 0SZ'2/9 S0€'99l 022'699 S0£'991 [enua1eyiq YIYS- €0VS
"Soplroe
sJeak Jueno uo peseq uoydalold (z6z'p5) 00L‘1e2') 80891} 662'L 1€ 961'S¥T'L 662'L1€ Aed [leD UO- Zovs
"sapiAioe
sJeaf Juauno uo paseq uopdsiold 00Q‘00F POP'ELL L Pov'cLs'L zzL'elg 88t'voL'L zzL'9/2 aWIBAO- LOYS
"0£¥S PUe ‘6215
‘80VS ‘YOVS ‘00%S Sepnjoul poo
102[q0 siyl up yunowe pepelosd SUlL 08p'S6Z'9  000°0S8'99 0sv'shL'eL 828'027'LL 2Z1£'e88°02  828'0Z.'/1L safiepm @ ssuejes- 00ps
100001L.QS - SadjAsag [oUUOSIad
eJnjjpuadxgy
s|enjoy diA Mo 4o JouRMEA Jseseo4 posiaay suoneB|iqo foag sjenjoy 39lqo
YBiH pue asuepeA 10j uopeuejdxgy udwinedaqg AdUdUND g ueuny oulmyBlens QLA Jusungy
HU3YS - gpog :neaing
dueys - gs Juswpedaq
€0 poued ¥10Z/€10Z Ad

WVSZ:00:90 Sl Uy
€102/51/01 9jeg uny
¥200-Ng-8d-0d :Q1 podsey



9€S Jo oy obed

pouad Aq neaing Aq jiejaqg Jsesaiod way| aupy

ALNNOD VHId

}insau s eak Joud uo paseq uopdalold 000°0S 000'092 000°0LE LV6'95 889'261 czr'er 11O B 1en4- 005
‘sain)ipusdxa
seaf Juaund paseq sem uogasfoid (000'S) 000681 000'v81 88.'8S 9.5'zrl ¥9'se sayddng qe % |eoipapy- 9005
*saunypuedxe
sJeaf Juauno peseq sem uonoslold (000'y) 00L'ZL ooL'e 876'2 968's vov'L sjeagnedseuLeud g sbrua- coos
= 00S°22L 005'221L 8zL'12 0v8'06 oLL'ze sajjddng suonesedeld poos- 008
- 000'8£9'2 000'8€9°Z 289°'1L0L TLL'661'C £v6'6VS sej|ddng poo+ £005
000'L$uey)
- 000001 000°001 800'22 96¢°0¥ 660'0L sse awdinb3 seindwo- Zoog
- 000'001 000°001 960'62 961'601 662'22 000001 $43puUn B1eMyos- L00S
- 000'0Z¥ 000°0Z¥ €€9'89 2ie'iee £08'95 seliddng @240~ 000S
20000148 - sesuadxg Bugeledg
(Lo'v2z)  vsp'00s'90L  e¥8'sLL'SOL SYS'vSL'8T  08L'819°CLL  SPSYSI'ST ‘|ejo}-gng SAJNAISS [SUUOSIIY
"600¥S
©p02 J08lqo u pepnjoul vonoalold 66906 - 669'06€ : - . sjyeusg pajebpng- | ey
‘00vS yqeqyu) pabreyn
9po2 J9siqo Ui papnjoul uooslold gpg'ge - S9'9E 881’9 TS6'€ST 88v'c9 Ssuejes uonnquysiq 10qeT QEYS
‘00¥S UpaIDANQ pabieyp
9p02 193(qo u| papnjoul uogasloud {£26'205) - (e2s'208) (Ziv'e) (899'2€) (ZL¥'8) saueleg uolnquisiq Joget 6zyS
"600¥S ugeqyu| pebueyn
#po2 198(qo u) papnjout uoRdsfold 9gg‘ce ¥ 958'ce 60S'2S 020'0£Z S0S'2S abuuy uonnquisiq Joqe T 8Zps
‘600vS npaipanQ psbieyn
8po3 10a(qo Ul papnjoul uodeloid (S21°GkL) - (sL1'st1) - - - 8buu4 uonquisiq 10qe T L2y
"600¥S
3p02 100qo Ut pepnjou; uogoelold gz0'62 - 8L0°6LL sti'vy TLLLLL vy vy Swnjwald oueInsu) [l ZZrs
‘600¥S awamey
9p093 100[qo wi pepnjou) uonosfoly gL1°ez'e - GLl'162'c LEO'LY8 veL'voe's 1£0'L 18 1800 suonIBLIOD- LZPS
"600+S
3po9 j0alqo ui pepnjour uogdsford zeyzeg'ol - Ze1'268'01 0€2'v€0'C  026'8EL'ZL  0EL'vE0'S uswiamey Ajejes a1l 0ZHS
"600¥S
9p0o 108(qo u papnjoul uonoalold pgy gz - ¥Si'92 £v9'9 2.15'92 £59°'9 juswemay |eRwO PaIsIF 6175
PanuRuoy - 100001 aS - S83IAILS [suUUOSIag
Panupuoy - exnjipusdxgy
S[enidY d.LA moT Jo aduelep jsedelod pPasjaey suonebiqo foad sjen)oy J99lao
UB|H pue ssuepieA 10 UojRUR|dX jusuniedag  Adjusund  qgjajuenns SurlybBlens  @LA jueuns
panunuo) - yueys - gyogd :neaing
panuguo) - yuays - gs Juswpedaq
€0 Pouad ¥1.0Z/€10Z Ad

NVSZ:00:90 owil uny
€L0Z/SL/01 &yeq uny
$200-N9-9d-0d :q) Moday



9€S JO S9p ebeqd

yoddng
- 000'269 000269 91£'50. 801'€H9'Z 112'099 Puy 2oueUBUlEN BJEMYOS- SZLS
R PVE TS
. 00021 00021 - - - Bumpny puy Supunosow- 1.21g
InsaJ steak Joud uo peseq uonosfold 0000 000°0S1 000081 G29'SE 9G6'FEL 6€1°€E uonebyseAu) g uopipenx3- 80LS
Jinsau s,Jeak Joud uo paseq uondalold 00009 000'061 000052 296°L0L 898°CL1L 21Z'8Z S30IAISS JUBIBJIOIT MET /01
*S)S09 SJeak Juaino
Pue jealiolsiy uodn paseq uonasiold (0p0'gs) 000012 000091 Zee'sle 821'961 zeo'sy s@ojuag uonduosuel |- goLg
‘S)so0 sasuadxg
SJeak Juaund uodn paseq uolsalold (000'0L) 000'0} - GE9'g ovS've 6£9'g Jeba snosue|jeosIn- G015
*sain)ipuadxa siaraadiaju|
sJesA Juelno paseq sem uoyaslold (000'z) 000'2 B 00S°L $20'9 905°1 g SSBU)IM Liadx3- $0LS
005'c - 00S°c B - - sispoday UNod- ZoLs
= 000°2¢ 000°ZS ¥60°C vog'g WLz 000°1$48PUN BINPWINS |20
000°L$
- 000'vEe 000'v€C S66°'S/ 8vLLLL 186'CY 4epun awdinb3 B sj00]- 0Z0S
1840 % pood) (
- 000'8 000'8 9lL'E ¥09'c 106 sajddng joquoD [ewiuy- 6105
- 000'0S 000°0S ¥e9'y 8L 196'L sel|ddng uonesedQ JoylO- 810G
- 000°0L 000'0l Les's ¥8L°01L 9697 awdinb3 3 w4 ‘selewed- /10g
- 000'0L 000°0} 6LL 918z 6L Swa)| jeuoljowold- GLOS
joseddy Aajeg
- 029'86¥'1 029'86t'} Zle'eee 968'801°L vee'11e puy ‘suuoyiup ‘BulolD- ¥1L0S
“sainppuadxe
sJeak Juand paseq sem uogasiold (000 0f) 000'sh. 000°S0. 19€'SHZ 089'€09 0Z6'0S1 se|iddng [euonuer- ¢L0g
}inseu s Jeak Joiid uo paseq uonoalold (000'S) 000°0L 000'S L6L'Y 256'CL gez'e s|leawayd- 2L0S
seljddng Bupse|
- 000'C 0002 - - - |euoijeonp3 wiooIsse|D- | 1LOS
selddng
unsai sJeak soud uo paseq uonoaloid 000°29 000'0S€ 000'LLY 06¥%'vS gsL'o9l 889'LY soueuURK B Jleday- 0105
- vi1'128 viL128 086792 005965 TN ) seliddns juswsoiou3 MeT 6005
SO9PIA
= 005'Z¥ 005°2Y 009°L z50'0 €1S°L %® suojduosgng ‘syoog- go0g
psnunpuo) - Z00001QS - sesuadxg Bupesado
panupuo) - aunjipuadxg
sjenjoy QLA Mo o asueuep )sesalol] pesiAey suoneBiqo foud sjenjoy 193fqo
UBIH pue asueeA Jo} UopeUR|dXS Wewpedag  AdjusuN) q)ajuemnsy durIyBlens  @LA Jusung
PanuRuoy - yuayg - gyog :neaing
panujjuo) - yuays - gs :Juswpedeq
€0 Poliad 11L0Z/S10Z Ad

pouad Aq neaing Aq |1e}aQ 3Se9810 Way| aul

ALNNOD ViNId

WVSZ:00:90 8wl uny
€102/S1/01 :ejeq uny
¥200-N8-9d-0d :ql Modaey



9€£5 Jo agy efied

- 006252 006'252 986°'z1 ¥PL0L 9£G'21 seg |einjeN- €05
ynsau s Jeah Joud uo peseq uonasloid (000°0zZ1) 008'00S 008°08¢ 0£0°L91 0zl 'v¥9 0c0°191 Jameg R JOIBAN- Z0ES
- 000°c9€°L 000'€8'L 118'vEY 805652 L 218'vep Apupe3- Logg
- 268'601'Z 268'601°2 089'e4G 895908 2PL'LL6 lowsju) 2 suoydajel- 0ogg
3qaqyu) pabieyn
- - - £es ZeL'e £es -Peaang [eluswedaQ- S0zg
ugaqgyu| pebieys -ssomieg
- - - 00¥#'9 009'sg oov'9 ® seddng jejuswpredepialul- g0z
Jinsal s,1eaA Joud uo paseq uonoeloid (000°E) 000'Ze 000'62 ¥el'L 0z9'se SSL2 $821M9g uaun B lpunet ggig
Unsai sJeeh Joud uo peseq uopoalold 0002 000 000'0L 862 96 (X774 BuisRIoAPY- 2916
sebuey) puy
“ 000'S 000'S zze'lL 882'S zze'L $8a4 pieg ypa1) Bunjueg- 0g) g
= 000'GE 000'sE 699'G or0'oL 0Ly seojAlag anjebisaaur gg | g
- 000'¥S1 000°¥S1 (WANE:] 891'86 2vs've SJUEJINSUCD [EIIPBN-UCN- 251G
Guideospue
- 000°S 000'S 19¥°'96 2.9'€9 816Gl puy spunoug Wed- 1§16
nsa: s eak Joud uo paseq uolosiosd (000S6) 000°66. 000002 0LL'802 zeL'6ve €eH'Z9 seolues Buping e 0515
saolAeg juswdinbg
}insau s Jesk Joud uo paseq uoposioid (000°0S1L) 000'vL g 000'v66°L GZS'046 9.¢8'1/€C ¥¥8°'26S 9 KIsUIHOBN-IBY- 6bLS
AouiHoeW B 9)ejsy
000°0F 000°0L 000'0LL 160'292 956'vZZ 6£1'9S [eay -[eyuayy @ sased T g1y LG
- 002'60¢ 002'602 ¥20°19 $06'SZ 9.%'9 [Bluay @ Sasea T /H1G
}nsal s JesA Joud uo peseq uonoslold 000'0L 002'6S 00.'69 $8g'0 9.6'v2 A Aundeg- 5116
- 000°2S 000°2S 859°G 2e9'¢e 869'G seoag bumo - pbig
Jinsal s Jeak Joud uo peseq uoyosfold 000°0S 001'502 001°'552 9.l'Sh ¥OL'E8) 9/1'6y Buiwyosol 3 Buguud- €pig
- 656°08 666'08 862'L1 26699 8vl'9l yBieu4 3 abejsod- ZirL.g
- 000°'0L 000'0L 229'g 98122 229's [9ABL| BJEIS JO NO- LbLG
- 000'S 000's 689°C 95/'01 689' 1oARlL 91eIS U Ot LG
- = - (z8p) (gz6'L) (z8) Buiutes] seis UL 881G
- 000°L 000'L - - - ase) ypoddng Jaylo- Je 15
}nsai sJeaA Joud uo psseq uonoslfold 00Z'vlL 000'0€ 00Z'vv ovb'zs ¥88°LL 126'2 saojnleg AIeULISIdA- 0% LG
}nsau seak soud uo paseq uoindsiold (000°02) 000°08 00009 12S'2L 08¢°2S SPE'vL seoiues Aey-X g Auojesoqet Jz1G
$30MI0S
- 009'6€ 009'6€ 08.'9 ozL'zz 08.'9 |BUOISS3J01d [edIPa- 921G
Panunuo) - 200001 as - sesuadxg Buyeledg
penujuo) - ain)puadxgy
sjenjoy dlA Mo Jo aJueliep jsesaioy pasiaey suonebj|qo foad sjenjay 193[q0
UBIH pue saueLieA 10) uopeuejdxy wewpedsq  AJjuauNd g a juenny BUl yBlENS QLA JuBLINg
Penuyuo) - Jjueys - grog -NeaIng
pPanujjuo) - Jusys - gs :Juswpedaqg
£0 Polad ¥L0Z/SLOZ Ad

pouad Aq neaing Aq |lejaq 3Se29104 Way| Ul

ALNNOD VHId

WVSZ:00:90 -dwil uny
€L0Z/SL/0L -3leq uny
¥200-Ng-9d-Od Q) Hoday



9€S Jo 291 afied

leydes -
- - . S0¢ 0zs oci Juawdinb3 juswaoiougy me 19cs
tended -~siendwon
- 000°0S 000°0S €G2'€Z - - ® SAUIHOBW 3dWO- 09SS
€00001 QS - 000'S$< Juswdinb3 jeyde)
(z86'ive)  oLl'ii8'6z  881'62S'62 STS'68Y'6  0Z.'eS6'6T  OEv'EEV'L 1€103-qng sesuedxy Bupesedo
Juswhey
(Z21'v)) 2Zl'vl - - - - 1seus)u| asea |eydes- £0gg
juswieyd
(g8g'ovl) gec'ovi - ¥0¥'091 9L9'L¥9 O¥'091 [edioulld eseen jeyded- 109G
lenden-uoN -juswdinbg
(29¢°81) 29¢e'8l - L20'21 orL‘9 Ges'l '3 SSUIHOEW JaYIO- 80SS
[eypded-uon -
(e08°L) £08°L - €08'L ¥} £08°L Wuswdinb3 juswaaiojug met 6ogs
[eyded-uop -siejndwion
5 000°00L 000'00} eL¥'yo $96'p2 (RIN:TH ® SOUIHOBW 92O +0SS
so||ddng
- - - 0se 5 - Buuies) g Bujuies} qop- gegs
sjuaunsaau
(000'2) 0002 - - - - Pajood -asuadx3 Jsalelur 626
- L0661 1056’1 2€8'28P 82e°'196°}L zes'lsy Swnjwald 8dueINsu| JBYO- L ZES
e 000 000°2 - - - SjusWWIBA0D 0] SlusWAed- ¢1.£G
sefiieyn
- 00066 00066 9.2'1€ 2sT'LL cLe'st snoeue||eosi J8YiO- ZLES
Jinsal s Jeak Jold uo paseq uondafold (000°2) 00G'SL 00s'e gie'o 2se'se glLe'e sdiysiequisiy puy seng- 60€S
- 162'688'6 161'688'6 8ES'LBY'C  ZG1'096°'6 8€S'L6Y'Z safiley) jood 10)0p% 90€S
- 009} 009'L 221 80/ 241 Juswasinquisy abespiy- GOES
Buiphoay
WInsal steak soud uo peseq uonoeloid 00002 00¥'LLL oot'1LEL 898',9 88819 ZL¥'sL PUY [esodsig 8)Sepr v0ES
pIanupuoy) - <00001LQS - uuwcﬂnxm m:_uu._un_o
panupuo? - ainypuadxgy
S|enjoy g.LA Mo4 10 asueuep jsesalo poesIA3y suonebiiqo foid sjenjoy 399igo
ybiH pue asueueA Jo} uopjeuejdxy yuswipedag AZWeunNy g, uanng sur]iybiens @l Jusimng
PenunRuoy - JUAYS - gyog -neaing
panujuog - yuays - gs ;uswpedeq
€0 Poliad 10Z/S10Z Ad

poued Aq neaing £Aq 1e3aQ 1ses9104 way aur]
ALNNOD VNId

WVSZ:00:60 -awill uny
€L0Z/51/01 -8jeq uny
¥200-N8-8d-0d :al yoday



9¢S Jo g9y ebegy

- 005'886°8 005°886°8 €86'VL6'L  ZE6°659°2 £86'v16'L SonusAay |ejo)
- 005°886' 005°886'8 oor'Leg’t  009'6zZs'Z oot'188°L ‘|e30}-qng snuaasy
s|qenasay
anpiaaQ uo safileyn
- - = 4S1 829 1S1 )saiaju] pue s34 8jeT Gk
Bupesado sjuswysenu)
- - = 3 14 l Psjood anuaasy isalslul Jopp
Bunesadp
= 000°GLi 000'SLL 168'66Z 885°661°L 168'66¢ ANUIAASY “ISIN JBYIO- PObY
Bugesedo
- - - l 14 I sabeyoyg g sebelen0- ovy
* - * gey orL) 1% 4 seffeAoy pue Juey- 00vP
= 000'02 000°02 LEY ¥el'l LEY Saul4 oljel) UnoD aopsnf- goeY
- 000'sz 000'SZ - - = sjluLad @ esuedlt Qszy
. 000°'00€"2 000°00€°2 G86'8.€°L 0v6'515°G 586'8.€'L BuisnoH jeuopoauod- 212y
- 000°8zZ’L 000'8zZ’|L €61°261 c11'882 €61°261 S99 syuays-gley
- 00S 00S < - - s894 Ainp- 6021
- - = 62 oie 6. S894 unod JaYIo- €02t
* 000°'00¢ 000'00¢ Lee'y vag'glL Lze'y BunesedQ enuensy Jesepat 0oLp
S000010S - danuUdAY
- - o £8s°‘ce Zee'vel £86'ce ‘[ejol-qng sasuadx3y Bupesadp
Buyesadp
s - = £85'ce ZeepEL £85'ce snuaAey s JAYIO- POV
2000010S - sesuedxgy Bupesedq
anuaAdy
(e65'990°L) ¥Z9'LZY'9cL  1E0'SSE'SSL 820'899°2€ 0ZP'ZIS'TVL  SOL'SHI'SE sainjipuadx3 jejoy
Jjej0)-gnsg
- 000°0S 000'0S 856°¢Z 0zs o€l 000°6$< juswdinbg jeyiden
Panuyuoy - sinyipuadxy
Sjenjdoy glA moT Jo aoueUeA isedelo] PasiAsy suopebnqo foug s[enay 399[a0
YBiH pue eaueueA 10) uogeueidxy jusurpedag Aduaiing  q)a weung duryBlens LA usuny
panujjuo) - yusys - 8704 :neeing
PeNnuRuo) - yuays - gs :Juswpedag
€0 polisd pL0Z/EL0Z Ad

pouad Aq neaing Aq j1ejeq Jsesei04 weyj our
ALNNOD VNId

NVSZ:00:90 -awijL uny
£102/G1/01 :9yeq uny
#200-Ng-9d-0d :Q1 Hoday



9€S J0 69p obied

VIN
SSjON Jeuoyppy 808
£65'990't (vZi'sev'2zl) (1£5'99c'9ZL)  (Sp0'ssi'st) (88¥'zZLE'PEl) (zz)L'szz'ce) joedw pung 18N
panujuo) - jusys - S :Juswpedag
€0 Poued ¥10Z/SL0Z Ad e
pouad Aq neaing Aq 1ejaQ }seseio4 waj] suiy WyS2:00:90 :ouilL uny

€10Z/SL/0L 9jeq uny
ALNNOD VHId ¥200-Ng-8d-Od :ql Hodey



ATTACHMENT 4



Budget Remediation

Pima County adopts budgets for its various departments for a fiscal year running from July 1st
to June 30th that covers twelve indlvidual monthly accounting periods. Beginning with end of
period 1 (July), budgets are monitored for compliance to assure that a particular department
fund does not exceed its adopted budget at fiscal year-end.

Departments forecast expenditures, revenues, operating transfers, etc. at the depariment fund
level versus its Adopted Budget. If a particular department and fund is forecasted to be over its
adopted budget in expenditures or under its adopted budget in revenues regardiess of the
amount, a remediation plan must be developed and submitted to the County Finance Budget
Division for review and forwarding to the County Administrator within the time frame required in
Section B of Board of Supervisors Policy Number D 22.2 - Budget Accountability Policy. The
Budget Division can also assist in developing this remediation plan.

Only the Board of Supervisors, s the County’s goveming body, can revise the County adopted
budget. This Is a rare and formal action that must comply with the requirements of ARS 42-

17108.

At times during the fiscal year, if a department and fund Is identified as possibly exceeding its
adopted bottom-line budget within an appropriation unit, an administrative adjustment may be
made by the Finance Department on the County accounting systems to allow the impacted
depariment to continue operations while a budget remediation ptan is developed and
implemented. Note that this administrative adjustment does not change the Individual
department's adopted budget. All elected officials and department directors must manage their
organizations so as not to exceed the budget adopted by the Board of Supervisors.

Budget Remediation Plans may include the following elements:

The department should perform a complete analysis of Its year-to-date actuals at the
department, fund, unit and object (expense) level to determine the sources of significant
variances from the adopted budget. The department should identify the causes for each of
these variances. In addition to analyzing varlances at the individual unit and object, the
department should describe the overall impact of these variances on Its adopted budget. A “big
plicture” analysis should be completed including identifying elements within the budget that can
be reduced or adjusted to bring the department budget back in line with the adopted budget.

A similar analysis should be completed at the individual program level to delermine if costs,
revenues, etc. are being recorded properly and are supporting the department's goals and
objectives as detailed in the adopted budget. If a program is costing more than budget or
budgeted reveniues are not being realized, an analysis should be made to determine the causes
and remedies identified.

Upon completion of the variance analysis and the isolation of the causes of the varlance, the
department can begin to develop a remediation plan. The steps taken to remediate unfavorable
budget variances may Include cutting back or delaying the level of services, not completing



lower priority goals and objectives for the program or other programs within the depariment,
finding alternative sources to complete goals and objectives, etc. These impacts need to be

identified and savings quantified.
Remedial budget savings to consider may include:

* Vacant positions that can remain vacant longer to make up any budget shortfall.

¢ Overtime and other special pays may need to be reduced or eliminated.

* Filled positions that may require a transfer or layoff as funding is no longer available.
Note that this issue may occur more often in grants ar capital projects related
positions whose funding is no longer avallable or whose project has been completed.

* Deparimental contracts or other professional services should be reviewsd and

prioritized.

ldentify potential savings In motor pool costs.

Reduction or elimination of in State and Out of State Travel and Training.

Delay capital purchases.

Review various supply expenses and reduce.

Adjust various Repair and Maintenance related costs.

Review revenues and identify opportunities to enhance.

This is a partial list for departments to consider as the department looks at adjusting its budget.
Any adjustments to individual expenses should be looked at in respect to their impact on the
department as a whole, Initial easy fixes may bacome more problematic when reviewed In the

larger context.

A budget remediation plan may have negative impacts to the department's goals and objectives
for the fiscal year. However, it is up to department management to proactively mitigate and
reduce those impacts as much as possible.

A budget remediation plan should prioritize budget adjustments. This prioritization should be
explalned in the body of the plan.

The budget remediation plan and any attachments should be forwarded to the Budget Division
for review and comment within the time frame required In Section B of Board of Supervisors
Policy Number D 22.2 — Budget Accountabllity Policy. The Budget Division will send the final
version of the document to the County Administrator with Its recommendations.

In the absence of a budget remediation plan, the County Administrator will request Finance to
recommend budget adjustments.

Page 2



